proposes a single rulebook for the resolution of banking
crises

 Each of the 28 Member States sets up a national
resolution fund

 Principal characteristics:

> Size of the fund equal to 1% of covered deposits

> The fund is built up over a period of ten years, the target level
must be reached by December 31, 2024 at the latest

At euro zone level

 Regulation n°806/2014 of July 15, 2014, establishing a
Single Resolution Mechanism (SRM) and a Single
Resolution Fund (SRF)

 Principal characteristics of the SRF

>Target level: at least 1% of the covered deposits of the entities
subject to the SRM, i.e. approximately €55bn

>Annual contribution from each establishment calculated in
proportion to its total liabilities (excluding shareholders’ capital
and covered deposits) and adapted to its risk profile

>Built up over a period of 8 years as of January 1st, 2016

 Intergovernmental agreement to allow the National
Resolution Funds to receive contributions as of January 1st,
2015

 32  1ère Actualisation du Document de référence 2014

Results for the 1st quarter of 2015May 6, 2015 35

Annex - Groupe BPCE
Income statement: reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data
to published consolidated data

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5 850 -205 -2 0 5 643 3 789 -15 0 3 774 1 688 -2 8 1 693 403 -190 0 1 213 -29 0 -8 -37

Operating expenses -3 977 173 -221 0 -4 025 -2 471 9 -156 -2 618 -1 102 -52 0 -1 155 -337 164 -3 0 -176 -67 -10 0 -77

Gross operating income 1 873 -33 -223 0 1 618 1 318 -6 -156 1 156 586 -54 8 539 66 -26 -3 1 37 -97 -10 -8 -114

Cost of risk -434 2 0 0 -433 -341 2 0 -339 -70 0 0 -70 -2 0 0 0 -2 -22 0 0 -22

Net gains or losses on other assets 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 -1

Income before tax 1 498 -27 -223 0 1 249 1 026 -4 -156 867 526 -54 8 480 64 -23 -3 1 38 -118 -10 -8 -136

Income tax -531 20 85 0 -427 -367 1 59 -306 -171 19 -3 -155 -34 18 1 0 -15 40 6 3 49

Non controlling interests -104 7 11 0 -86 -5 2 0 -3 -105 10 -1 -97 -11 5 1 0 -6 17 0 2 19

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent
863 0 -127 0 736 655 0 -97 558 250 -26 4 228 19 0 -1 0 17 -61 -3 -4 -68

Corporate center

Q1-14

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Wholesale Banking, Investment Solutions

and SFS
Equity interests

Q1-14

pub

Pf C.Coop

and Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q1-14

pf

Q1-14

pf

Pf  C.

Coop.

Impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Q1-14

pf

Q1-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q1-14

pf

Q1-14

pub

Pf Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q1-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q1-14

pf

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5 958 -223 0 0 5 735 3 743 -14 0 3 729 1 785 0 8 1 793 420 -209 0 1 212 9 0 -8 0

Operating expenses -4 108 188 73 0 -3 846 -2 498 9 52 -2 437 -1 135 17 0 -1 118 -350 179 1 0 -171 -125 3 0 -122

Gross operating income 1 850 -35 73 0 1 888 1 245 -5 52 1 293 651 17 8 675 70 -30 1 1 41 -116 3 -8 -121

Cost of risk -491 4 0 0 -487 -378 4 0 -374 -76 0 0 -76 -3 0 0 0 -3 -34 0 0 -34

Net gains or losses on other assets -22 3 0 0 -19 5 0 0 5 -8 0 0 -8 -2 3 0 0 0 -16 0 0 -16

Income before tax 1 398 -29 73 0 1 442 934 -1 52 985 574 17 8 599 74 -28 1 1 48 -185 3 -8 -190

Income tax -469 15 -28 0 -482 -340 0 -20 -359 -187 -6 -3 -195 -29 15 0 0 -14 86 -2 3 87

Non controlling interests -128 14 -4 0 -118 -6 0 0 -6 -120 -3 -1 -124 -20 14 0 0 -7 18 0 2 20

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent
801 0 42 0 843 588 0 32 620 268 8 4 280 25 0 0 0 26 -80 1 -4 -83

Corporate center

Q2-14

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Wholesale Banking, Investment Solutions

and SFS
Equity interests

Q2-14

pub

Pf C.Coop

and Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q2-14

pf

Q2-14

pf

Pf  C.

Coop.

Impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Q2-14

pf

Q2-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q2-14

pf

Q2-14

pub

Pf Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q2-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q2-14

pf

Results for the 1st quarter of 2015May 6, 2015 36

Annex - Groupe BPCE
Income statement: reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data
to published consolidated data

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5 658 -181 0 0 5 477 3 780 29 0 3 809 1 669 0 8 1 677 419 -210 0 1 209 -210 0 -8 -219

Operating expenses -3 921 161 73 0 -3 687 -2 399 -18 52 -2 365 -1 100 17 0 -1 082 -347 179 1 0 -167 -76 3 0 -73

Gross operating income 1 737 -20 73 0 1 789 1 381 11 52 1 444 569 17 8 594 72 -31 1 1 42 -286 3 -8 -291

Cost of risk -412 -5 0 0 -417 -342 -5 0 -347 -43 0 0 -43 -2 0 0 0 -2 -25 0 0 -25

Net gains or losses on other assets 92 0 0 0 92 4 0 0 4 13 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 76 0 0 76

Income before tax 1 362 -22 73 0 1 413 1 092 4 52 1 148 550 17 8 575 74 -26 1 1 49 -354 3 -8 -359

Income tax -520 11 -28 0 -537 -375 -2 -20 -396 -177 -6 -3 -186 -27 12 0 0 -15 59 -2 3 60

Non controlling interests -122 11 -3 0 -114 -3 -2 0 -5 -113 -3 -2 -117 -33 13 0 0 -20 27 0 2 29

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent
720 0 42 0 762 715 0 32 747 260 8 4 272 14 0 0 0 14 -268 1 -4 -271

Corporate center

Q3-14

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Wholesale Banking, Investment Solutions and

SFS
Equity interests

Q3-14

pub

Pf C.Coop

and Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q3-14 pf Q3-14 pf

Pf  C.

Coop.

Impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts
Q3-14 pf

Q3-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q3-14 pf
Q3-14

pub

Pf Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q3-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q3-14 pf

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5 792 -261 2 0 5 533 3 733 0 0 3 733 1 719 2 8 1 729 456 -261 0 1 195 -116 0 -8 -125

Operating expenses -4 324 213 71 0 -4 039 -2 628 0 52 -2 576 -1 211 15 0 -1 196 -395 213 1 0 -180 -90 3 0 -86

Gross operating income 1 468 -48 73 0 1 494 1 105 0 52 1 157 508 17 8 533 61 -48 1 1 15 -206 3 -8 -211

Cost of risk -439 0 0 0 -439 -418 0 0 -418 -68 0 0 -68 -4 0 0 0 -4 50 0 0 50

Net gains or losses on other assets 5 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 1 -2 0 0 -2 -7 0 0 0 -7 13 0 0 13

Income before tax 1 021 -48 73 0 1 046 735 0 52 787 448 17 8 472 -36 -48 1 1 -82 -126 3 -8 -130

Income tax -393 33 -28 0 -388 -250 0 -20 -269 -139 -6 -3 -148 -42 33 0 0 -9 38 -2 3 38

Non controlling interests -105 15 -4 0 -93 -8 0 0 -8 -98 -3 -1 -103 -23 15 0 0 -8 24 0 2 25

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent
523 0 42 0 565 478 0 32 510 210 8 4 222 -100 0 1 0 -100 -64 1 -4 -67

Corporate center

Q4-14

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Wholesale Banking, Investment Solutions

and SFS
Equity interests

Q4-14

pub

Pf C.Coop

and

Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q4-14 pf
Q4-14

pf

Pf  C.

Coop.

Impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Q4-14

pf

Q4-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q4-14

pf

Q4-14

pub

Pf Nexity

impacts

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in

the

allocation of

regulatory

capital

Q4-14

pub

IFRIC 21

impacts

Changes in